il

© o N kW E

N NN NNNNNFEBR B 2 2 2 2 e
SARDONEOOENO AW O

0101 Frame System 5 %%

0102 Overhead GuardZ &1

0103 Front Covergi4 &

0104 Back Cover G4\ &

0201 Steering Control System 2{E%& %

0202 Parking Brake BF| 2%

0203 Steering Assembly ¥ @45

0204 Valve Control Linkage % B iRl 12 fE4TF

0205 Meter{¥z&

0301 Drive System REhZRSE

0302 Drive axle assembly JXh#i 5

0303 Brake assembly &l5h2s =

0304 Drive wheel - single tire JXzhie-82pA

0305 Differential Z3%28

0306 Gearbox AssemblyElEFE S K

0401 Steering System# A% %k

0402 Steering Axle B @R

0403 Steering Cylinder ¥ [EHEL

0501 Electrical ComponentsEB287ciE

0502 Wiring Harness AssemblyZ & 2.

0503 CableEB45 A%

0504 Battery AssemblyEBHEE A

0601 Hydraulic System | /REES |

0602 Hydraulic System Il /REE I

0603 Oil Tank A%

0901 Label#RN

EFX252/300/302/322

EFX252/300/302/322



fig1110001800




0101 Frame System ZEB R4t

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR HE |EBFIIS #F

1 3132-170000-J0 Pin shaft $25*150 FESH 1

2 301000000463 Bolt M30X2X120 1252 2

3 304000000092 Standard spring washer | ¥R /58S E] 2

4 3127-100004-00 Washer 230 BE 2

5 3701-100014-00 Lifting Hole Cover ERfLE 2

6 3128-100001-00 counterweight fid&E 1 Casting

6 3128-100001-10 Counter Weight figE 1 No Casting

6 3128-100006-00 Counterweight [iES 1 EFX322

6 3128-100006-10 Counterweight fid&E 1 EFX322,No Casting

7 301000000499 Hexagon-head bolt fine |/SASKIRRATF (FIRL (4
thread (half thread) )

8 304000000055 Lock washer 16 HERE 4

9 304000000121 Large washer ABE 4

10 3127-100001-00 CAP IREhfF 2 A A RS 2

11 7331-500019-00 Pedal L AU 1

12 301002000013 Bolt M8*16 1252 4

13 304000000052 Lock washer 8 A RE 14

14 304000000040 Plain washer 8 ] 14

15 303001000007 Nut M12 125 2

16 3128-100004-00 Sild’f door mounting U=l 1 EFX300
plate

17 3128-100005-00 Sild’f door mounting M~ IEE M 1 EFX300
plate

18 302008000010 Screw M5*16 +FRSLIRET 2

19 302003000013 Screw M8x16 1257 12

20 3128-140000-00 Side door weldment M4 1

21 301000000041 Bolt M12x40 1252 2

22 304000000019 Lockwasher ?5 p:ke] 2

23 304000000039 Flatwasher g5 THE 2

24 3128-150000-00 Battery baffle welds AR IE G 1

25 3128-180000-00 Battery top baffle welds | EB_E34HRIEH 1

26 3218-600700-00 Alarm Buzzer B8 58 1

27 302001000024 Screw M8*16 1257 2

28 3128-100002-00 Charger mounting plate | T2 2R 1




29 301000000040 ch-ihexa%on head bolt full |/SALIRZE IR 4
rea

30 304000000022 Standard spring washer |FR AR E R E 4
®12 Dacromet

31 304000000009 Flatwasher 712 FH 4

32 3128-622007-00 Power cable assembly |EBIREB4ZE1E 1

33 301002000010 Bolt M6 X45 1242 8

34 3128-160000-00 Compound S5EE 1
counterweight

35 304000000036 Flatwasher g6 FH 8

36 7331-500022-00 Cushion Mat L R 1

37 3128-142000-00 Relative chain BREE 2

38 301000000504 Bolt M24*70 AR IR 6

39 3128-141000-00 Door lock [k 1




o

fig1120001300




0102 Overhead Guard&2 21

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR 2 |EmFys #F

1 304000000052 Lock washer 8 S RE 10

2 303013000003 Nut ERIRE 1

3 304000000040 Plain washer 8 rHp 14

4 3125-122000-00-01 Viewfinder IR 1

4 3125-122000-00-01 Viewfinder RAE 2 optional
5 302004000027 Screw M4 X12 1257 3

6 304000000048 Lockwasher g4 IR E R 3

7 304000000038 Flat Washer g4 THE 3

8 3218-600400-00 Caution Switch 1T 1

9 301002000013 Bolt M8*16 122 3

10 3112-100019-00 Bracket ETITRER 1

11 301002000021 Bolt M8x55 1252 4

12 303001000005 Nut M8 125 4

13 7830-800010-00 Floodlight FIAKT 2

14 7331-527000-00 Lamp Block R BITRIEH 1

15 3870-300012-00 lamp xT 2

16 7331-526000-00 Lamp Block L EITZREHS 1

17 3525-680003-00 LED light LEDENT 2

18 3316-971100-00 Warning Light ERIT 1 Optional, Req.
19 3316-971002-00 Blue light MB0063 WEANT 1 Optional, Req.
20 3127-610002-30 Headlight harness BIKTZRER 2

21 3218-600009-00 Horn switch armrest BNFFREF 1 Optional
22 3128-621005-00 Rear light right harness |[E¥THA%kE 1

23 302001000024 Screw M8*16 1257 2

24 3128-200003-00 Rear cover of hood NEEER 1

25 302000000189 Screw M8*16 AAATFELOSRET |2

26 3112-100041-00 Square pipe plug cover |HFEEE 2

27 3128-621004-00 Rear light left harness  |[E¥TAE%R 1

28 7330-500005-00 Bracket HRERAE 1

29 3127-100009-00 Ceiling T3 I8 1




fig1130001200




0103 Front Covergi$\ &

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR HE |EBFIIS #F
1 3128-200002-00 ]Blu bber mat for front  |FitIARARECER 1
oor
2 301000000372 ch-ihexa%on head bolt full |[75E3kiRE IR 2
rea
3 304000000105 Flat washer THE 4
4 3218-680000-10 Accelerator JIIESS 1
5 303022000004 Nut M8 BLEIRA 4
6 302000000189 Screw M8*16 RABFEELOSEE] |2
7 3128-240000-00 Front floor welds HIIARAE 1
8 3128-130000-00 Instrument frame welds 1Y Z21E4 1
9 301000000030 chﬂhexa%on head bolt full |[75E3kiRE2IRL 2
rea
10 304000000053 Lock washer 10 S RE 2
11 304000000119 Flat?washer??10 ey 2
12 1113-500012-E2 Emergency stop switch |&EFF% 1
13 3218-600500-00 Speaker M7\ 1
14 301002000013 Bolt M8*16 1252 1
15 304000000052 Lock washer 8 A RE 2
16 3312-730004-00 Forklift Horn Filter XERYS KL R 1
Harness
17 7331-540001-00 Front panel FIEEIAR 1
18 301002000054 Bolt 16x35 1252 6
19 304000000055 Lock washer 16 A RE 6
20 304000000121 Large washer KB 6
21 7331-550004-00 Box B & 1
22 202800000564 Screws RSB AT LIRS 1
23 3128-200001-00 Front guard giiPR 1
24 304000000035 Plain washer 10 FHE 2
25 301000000109 Bolt M12x80 1252 3
26 304000000022 Standard spring washer |FRAERE R E 3
®12 Dacromet
27 304000000009 Flatwasher 712 ] 3




fig1140001200




0104 Back Cover 59 &

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR HE |EBFIIS BiE

1 3128-211000-00 Hood welds WEIEH 1

2 3125-213000-00 Gemel assembly RES 4

3 304000000052 Lock washer 8 A RE 11

4 304000000040 Plain washer 8 ] 15

5 302001000100 Screw M8*25 RSB EELIRE 8

6 303001000005 Nut M8 125 4

7 3132-212002-00 Seat Switch RS FEX 1 For YLO3 Seat
7 3215-600200-00 Seat Switch FHEBTX 1

8 3132-212000-00 Seat (YL03.1103) EEFE 1 YL03.1103
8 3218-212000-10 Seat (16TA30041) By 1 16TA30041
8 3218-212000-10-02 seat BEN 1 New CE

8 3218-212000-20 Seat (16TA30046) EEFE 1 16TA30046
8 3218-215000-10 Seat EAE SR 1 For CE

9 3132-212001-00 seat belt T2 1

10 7331-500300-00 Bracket B E TS 1

11 301002000019 Bolt M8X45 122 4

12 3113-360000-00 Lock assembly MEBILA Y 2

13 3525-120002-00 Viewfinder 4R E 1

14 7331-500016-00 Gas Spring SoEE 1

15 303022000004 Nut M8 KRS 1




fig2110001800




0201 Steering Control System #&{FR%:

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR HE |EBFIIS #F
1 See0203 Valve Control Linkage | ZRRiEIEH\EH 1
2 3132-320000-00 Parking Brake Assembly |BF 2 B 1 See0202
3 3132-605000-00 Micro Switch BEpFHx 1
4 See0204 Valve Control Linkage | ZRRiEIEH\EH 1
5 3132-340000-00 Hand brake assembly |FHlIsh 2B 1
6 301002000030 Bolt M10*40 1252 4
7 7331-410005-00 Locating bush EME 1
8 303000000024 Locknut M10 FATRIR AR 4
9 301004000006 Bolt M12 X 25 1252 2
10 304000000051 Lock washer 12 S RE 2
11 304000000041 Plain washer 12 FHE 2
12 301002000028 Blot M10*30 1252 2
13 301016000002 Bolt M8*25 ANEEEZEERR 4
14 303022000004 Nut M8 KRS 4
15 304000000033 Flatwasher KEE 4
16 304000000106 Flat washer THE 10
17 301000000099 Bolt M10*25 AR IR 4
18 304000000053 Lock washer 10 A RE 6
19 3425-622000-00 Hand Brake Harness FRAXER 1
20 7331-410007-00 Rubber meter e g e 4
21 302004000004 Screw M3*16 +FREESLIRET 2
22 304003000001 Lockwasher g3 pkrsy 2
23 304002000001 Flatwasher??3 FH 2
24 304000000119 Flat?washer??10 F 4
25 304000000040 Plain washer 8 T 4
26 304000000052 Lock washer 8 S RE 4




To Brake

To Brake

fig2120001100




0202 Parking Brake BIF SR

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR HE |EBFIIS #F
1 7331-610033-00 Foot Brake Pedal R shESRREPDM 1
2 7331-610007-00 Right pedal bracket AHEMREIRE 1

assembly
3 7331-610022-00 Brake Pump Assembly |HIEHIRE6L 1
4 7331-610032-00 Pull Spring hE 1
5 202800000171 Shaft sleeve 25*28*25 | HEABHE 2
6 303001000006 Nut M10 125 3
7 301002000030 Bolt M10*40 1252 1
8 301002000013 Bolt M8*16 122 1
9 304003000005 Lockwasher @8 pcEral 1
10 304002000005 Washer ®8 rHp 2
11 7331-610025-00 Shaft assembly SR 1
12 3132-321000-00 Foot Brake Solder BRI R IE 4 1
13 307001000002 Pin FOH 2
14 304000000035 Plain washer 10 THE 2
15 304003000006 Spring washer ®10 SRR E] 2
16 3218-601000-00 Brake Switch Harness [RGB F X 1
17 7331-610029-00 Cushion D 1
18 301002000028 Blot M10*30 1242 2
19 307006000003 Pin shaft $8*25 plated TR 1

trivalent white zinc B

type
20 303002000003 Nut M10*1.25 25 1
21 3127-321000-00 Right pipe EFIshNE R 1
22 3127-322000-00 Left pipe AFIEhINE D 1







0203 Steering Assembly #F &R

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR HE |EBFIIS #F
1 3127-323000-00 Hand wheel assembly | KA REE 1
2 303003000002 Nut M16X1.5 NATEIZ AT 1
3 304000000044 Washer ?16 BE 1
4 7331-410201-00 Steering axle LIk 1
5 3132-410210-00 Sheath HNLE 1
6 7331-410203-00 Upper bushing EREZRK 1
assembly
7 7331-410210-00 Steering Column HEERESK 1
Assembly
8 7331-410001-00 Bolt FHREEIRZ 1
9 7331-410301-00 Handle spline sleeve FIRIEHE 1
10 7331-410300-00 Lock lever EBEFIRES A 1
11 7331-410002-00 Lock axle B 1
12 7331-410004-00 Lock bushing PEE | 1
13 7331-410214-00 Lock bushing BEE 2
14 7331-410008-00 Nylon gasket L EEDEERE 2
15 7331-410214-00 Lock bushing BEEI 1
16 7331-410012-00 Gasket,rubber EREEGERE 4
17 7331-410011-00 Steering column cover |[INFEREEHE 4
18 303001000006 Nut M10 125 4
19 304001000004 Flatwahser 10 ABH 8
20 7331-410006-00 Upper bolt SRR 2
21 7331-410007-00 Rubber meter HE e g e 4
22 7331-410005-00 Locating bush EUE 4
23 301002000029 Bolt?M10X35 1252 4
24 7331-410400-00 Bracket,hand wheel HEEREE 1
25 301002000016 Bolt M8*30 1252 1
26 304003000005 Lockwasher @8 p:ked] 1
27 7331-410230-00 Knuckle AETEK 1
28 305002000015 Snap ring 737 FLAE M IEE 1
29 305001000012 Retainer Ring 720 IS M EARY 2
30 309001000009 Deep groove ball IR ER A 1
bearings
31 7331-410501-00 Flange EHBEA=E 1




32 7331-410502-00 Connecting axle B 1

33 7331-410009-00 Jacket PE 1

34 304002000007 flat gasket F 2

35 304003000007 Spring washer pike] 2

36 301004000006 Bolt M12X 25 1252 2

37 3132-730000-00 Steering unit RSy 1 Before 2321800622
37 3623-760000-00 Steering gear ERES 1 After 2321800622
38 3132-600900-00 Combined switch HEFX 1




10—CED

=)

/ %@@u&@‘

Gl

fig2140000100




0204 Valve Control LinkageZ B&i@R/EAT

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR HE |EBFIIS #F
1 3218-627000-00 IIjump Micro Switch RIBHFF R L&k 1 For Three-way control valve
arness

1 3218-628000-00 Switch Harness RIARNFF R LR 28K 1 For Two-way control valve

1 3218-629000-00 Switch Harness RIFEHFF K LR A 1 For Four-way control valve

2 3218-605000-00 Micro Switch BEpFHx 1 Req.

3 301000000090 Bolt M6X 16 122 4

4 304000000050 Lock washer 6 SRR E 4

5 301002000029 Bolt?M10X35 1252 2

6 304000000053 Lock washer 10 HERE 3

7 304000000035 Plain washer 10 THE 3

8 3128-740000-00 Multiway valve %Ki 1 For Two-way control valve

8 3128-740000-10 multi-way valve E2EE 1 For Three-way control valve

8 3128-740000-20 Control Valve PUEX % R iR 1 For Four-way control valve
Assembly,4-spool

8 3132-660001-J0 hydraulic station % BRI S K 1 For Two-way control

valve, OPS Option

8 3132-660002-J0 Multiway valve % BRI S K 1 For Three-way control
assembK/ valve, OPS Option

8 3132-660003-J0 Multiway valve % BRI S K 1 For Four-way control
assembK/ valve, OPS Option

9 7331-641002-00 Bracket 2 XS RRIEEER 1 For Two-way control valve

9 7331-641003-00 Bracket 3 —EXZRIREENR 1 For Three-way control valve

9 7331-641004-00 Bracket 4 PO BX %5 % i3 [E iE AR 1 For Four-way control valve

10 3218-330006-00 Handle EFHFR 1

11 3218-330007-00 Handle R 1R 1

12 3218-330008-00 Handle MFFHR 1

13 3218-330009-00 Handle BAEFIR 1

14 7331-640009-02 Control Lever,Lifting —EXHT 1

15 7331-640000-02 Control Lever,Tilt —EXHF 1

16 7331-640001-03 Control Lever,Sway =BT 1 Option

17 7331-640001-04 Quadruple link POBXAT 1 Option

18 307001000002 Pin FOHE 1 Req.

19 7331-64001X-00 Collar T ER 1 Req.

20 304000000036 Flatwasher g6 F 4




21 7331-642001-00 Dirt-proof boot PHLE Req.

22 307006000001 Pin shaft $4.7*18 $HEH Req.
trivalent white zinc
plated B type

23 7331-640004-02 Rod-Control Valve SR IR AT Req.

24 3218-337001-00 Mlicroswitch mounting |MEIFFXREER Req.
plate

25 303000000046 Nut 125 Req.

26 7331-640003-02 Joint EEX Req.

27 307006000001 Pin shaft $4.7*18 $HEH Req.
trivalent white zinc
plated B type

28 7331-640006-02 Connecting rod BRIEFWREEMT EP20230530

28 7331-640006-03 Operation handle REFIREEAN (ZEX) EP20230530
connection rod (3 pairs)

28 7331-640006-04 Operation handle IREFRERET (485 EP20230530
connection rod (4 pairs)

29 3132-66000X-J0 OPS solenoid valve OPSHE R




fig2 150000300




0205 Meterf{Z&

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR HE |EBFIIS #F
1 3126-311002-00 front upper cover gl ESER 1 Superseded with 9
2 3126-311003-00 front lower cover i FE7= 1
3 302009000009 Screw ST4.2*13 1257 4
4 3126-311001-00 Steeringcolumnrear |FRAFEER 1
cover
5 302000000144 Screw M4*35 TFREE LR 1
6 3112-603000-10 Key Switch FARLF X 1
7 3112-60301X-10 key £At 1
8 1155-520009-00 Indicator e 1
9 508000005141 labeling PRl 1 China
9 508000005213 label Frlh 1 Overseas
9 508000005340 Stickers FrlG 1 Neutral




fig3110001400




0301 Drive System IXEhZRSE

Fs |BHES E &= 1] SHAM HE |EnFIS &E
1 7825-201000-S0 Drive axle ass'y IXGHIF S AR 1
2 7830-201001-S0 Gasket IR E R 1
3 3126-410000-00 Gearbox assembly TSR FE SR 1 See 0306
4 304000000041 Plain washer 12 FHE 12
5 304000000051 Lock washer 12 S RE 12
6 301004000008 Bolt M12X1.25X 35 INEELIZRATFRIES (12
7 301002000066 chﬂhexa%on head bolt full |/SAkIRRE IR 1
rea
8 3126-650000-00 Driving Motor IXBHEBH, 1 -2321301644 UNITE
8 3132-650000-30 Driving Motor IXEHEEAL 1 2321301645- HP,BGD-23-001635
9 304000000045 Plain washer 20 FHRE 2
10 304000000057 Lock washer 20 R 1
11 303000000160 Nut M20 %F@Eﬁ?{ﬁ:ﬁ% ME |1
12 301000000467 Bolt M14*1.5*155 g*\% IR (PR |5
13 304000000054 Lock washer 14 S HE 5
14 304000000042 Plain washer 14 FHRE 5
15 3126-65001X-00 encoder ‘mho2s 1 cancelled
15 3132-65000X-30 Encoder e 1 cancelled




fig3120000100




0302 Drive axle assembly JREHHFE R

FE |SHES Ev &Y SHRM e |EHRIS BiE
1 7830-20101X-S0 Snap Ring 60*75*12 SHETPEEL 2
2 7830-20102X-S0 Axle body STAREREIHE 1
3 7830-20103X-S0 Gasket FREZER 1
4 7825-20104X-S0 Nut M20*1.5-8 REIRS 12
4 7830-20104X-S0 Nut M20*1.5-8 BRI 12
5 7810-21206X-W0 Stud M20x1.5-8.8 HENEE 12
6 7830-20106X-S0 Hub BE 2
7 7830-20107X-S0 Brake hub HEhE 2
8 7830-20108X-S0 Snap Ring 72*100*16  [shEi14ME] 2
9 3131-410006-00 ?gls M14*1.5*38(20)- |&IzhasEHIRE 4
10 3112-410003-00 Ventilatory plug BRE 1
11 7830-20111X-S0 Packing PR 2
12 7845-20711X-S0 Bolt M12*1.25*50(28) |4 ihigse 24
13 7830-20113X-S0 Axle shaft 44 2
14 7830-20114X-S0 Nut M60*2*10 INEIR A 4
15 7830-20115X-S0 Washer 260 ER 1 E B ERE] 2
16 7830-20116X-S0 O-Ring d60*3.55 O E 2
17 3112-410008-00 Seal?FB75*100*10 OhEd% i E o 2 £ B 2
18 3112-41016X-00 Bearing?32012 [ R T A 2
19 7810-21212X-W0 Nut M20x1.5-8 18RS AT 12
20 7830-20120X-S0 Bearing 30214E [R5 7R F 3R 2
21 7830-20121X-S0 Seal?FB100*130*12 T M ER Z i B 2
22 3131-410019-00 Bolt M14*1.5*35-10.9  |#Ish231Riz 12
23 3131-411000-00 Wheel Brake-R #shes SR A 1
24 7845-20725X-S0 Parallel pin 10m6*24  |EAESH 1
25 3131-412000-00 Wheel Brake-L #shes SR 1
26 7845-20723X-S0 Plug R1/2 IR 1




fig3130000100




0303 Brake assembly #zh38 6%

FE |SHES Ev &Y SHRM e |EHRIS BiE
1 3131-411001-00 Bolt?M8*1.25*25 212 4

2 3131-411002-00 Lockwasher SRR E 4

3 3131-411003-00 Rubber plug % 2

4 3131-411004-00 Spring tension rod [EZRIAT 2

5 3131-411005-00 Back Plate R EHnhasERE 1

5 3131-412005-00 Back Plate L A Bl shaER & 1

6 3131-411006-00 Pin FhIFFE 2

7 3131-411007-00 Lever,Pull R GFHIphidt 1

7 3131-412007-00 Lever,Pull L A FHIshhit 1

8 7830-20301X-S0 Friction assembly HEh B R S A 2 Please buy 2*7830-20301X-

S0+1*7830-20302X-S0+1*7830-
20402X-S0 together

9 3131-411014-00 Adjuster R GIElPRIAEEER B AL 1

9 3131-412014-00 Adjuster L FiElpRiAEE R B Ak 1

10 3131-411011-00 Spring s 1

11 3131-411009-00 Seat,Spring [EEE 8

12 3131-411010-00 Spring [EZ 4

13 3131-411012-00 PaulR AR 1

13 3131-412012-00 Paul L I 1

14 3131-411013-00 SpringR GiE 1

14 3131-412013-00 Spring L TRE 1

15 3131-411022-00 Detent Pins BRTVEEET 2

16 3131-411023-00 Lever,Push R GFHIshHEAT 1

16 3131-412023-00 Lever,Push L I FHIhEN 1

17 3131-411015-00 Spring Pull Device WERAER 2

18 3131-411016-00 Spring Shoe Return R |AEI#E (&) 1

18 3131-412016-00 Spring Shoe Return L |ARII#E (/&) 1

19 3131-411018-00 Spring Shoe Return R |A[EIf#ZE (F1) 1

19 3131-412018-00 Spring Shoe Return L |A[EIf3#E (71) 1

20 3131-411017-00 Guide Block SER 2

21 3131-411019-00 guide plate SmEtk 2

22 3131-411026-00 Spring SHE 2




23 7830-20302X-S0 Left brakeshoe AHIEh BT R R |1 Please buy 2*7830-20301X-
assembly Ha S0+1*7830-20302X-S0+1*7830-
20402X-S0 together
23 7830-20402X-S0 Right brake shoe ass’y |G lIshEwtEEER A RIEE (1 Please buy 2*7830-20301X-
AR S0+1*7830-20302X-S0+1*7830-
20402X-S0 together
24 7845-20829X-S0 Thrust ring A 2
25 7845-20828X-S0 Resilient washer SRR 2
26 3131-411021-00 Brake cylinder HlEh 0 3R 2K 2
27 3131-411027-00 CableR Fsh R EH(A) 1 L=1790
27 3131-412027-00 Handbrake rope HIEhINER B () 1 L=1270







0304 Drive wheel - single tire JXzh%¢-28 A4

Fs |SHES Ev &Y SHRM e |EHRIS BiE

0 3126-420000-30 Inflatable tyre Pt 2

0 3127-420000-10 Drive tyres LOBA 2

0 3127-420000-20 solid tire SMNE 2

1 3525-430001-00 Bolt M16*1.5*30 Yellow IR IR 6

zinc

2 7825-213000-S0 Rim ass'y KRS 2

3 3126-420001-30 Pneumatic tire Pt 2 For 3126-420000-30
3 7820-280000-00-S0 Drive tyres Hha 2

3 7820-280002-00-S0 Solid tyre L 2 For 3127-420000-10
3 7820-280004-00-S0 Tire,white BA 2 For 3127-420000-20
4 304000000055 Lock washer 16 SHEHE 6

5 303002000007 Nut M16X1.5 125 6




.
b— (D
ap ¥

fig3150000200




0305 Differential Zi%328

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR HE |EBFIIS #F
1 3126-41019X-00 Pin $10x50 BEEERHERAE 2
2 3126-41020X-00 Bolt?M10x60 INASKIRE 10
3 3126-41021X-00 Differential case L EERR 1
4 3126-41022X-00 Washer PihHE R E 2
5 3126-41023X-00 Gear L 2
6 3126-41024X-00 Washer KRB 4
7 3126-41025X-00 Planetary Gear TE#NE 4
8 3126-41026X-00 Shaft TEEKH 1
9 3126-41027X-00 Differential case R AERR 1
10 3126-41028X-00 Gear =Rk 1




fig3160000200




0306 Gearbox Assembly iR &A%

Fs |SHES Ev &Y SHRM e |EHRIS BiE
1 3126-41001X-00 Gearbox BORFR K 1
2 3126-41002X-00 Oil Seal 35x65x10 SHE 1
3 3126-41003X-00 Bearing 6307 R ER A 1
4 3126-41004X-00 shaft HIA%H 1
5 3126-41005X-00 Plug BEEE 1
6 3126-41006X-00 Bearing 6208 R ER A 1
7 3126-41007X-00 Cover R 1
8 3126-41006X-00 Bearing 6208 R ER G 1
9 3126-41008X-00 Shaft iRt 1
10 3126-41003X-00 Bearing 6307 BRI 1
11 3126-41009X-00 Screw M10x30 ANAEELIRE] 4
12 3126-41010X-00 Cap = HhinE 1
13 3126-41011X-00 Washer FRAIER 2
14 3126-41012X-00 Bearing 30307 [ B R T e 1
15 3126-41029X-00 Shaft =Rt 1
16 3126-41013X-00 Bearing 30308 [ H#ER F A 1
17 3126-41014-00 Bearing 6213 R ER G 2
18 3126-41015X-00 Differential Mechanism |Z3Rz8 S, 1
19 3126-41016X-00 Cap o i 2
20 3126-41017X-00 Bolt M14x80 NAKIZR 4
21 3126-41018X-00 Pin $10x20 EllES:E 2
22 3126-41009X-00 Screw M10x30 vzl ESS S 14




£

<+ < n © - o~ i
I e T s
TEE R G A

v VI

RS \ @’V/V

A\
N\

fig4110001100




0401 Steering System#% R4t

Fs |BHES E &= 1] SHAM HE |EnFIS &E
1 3126-510000-C0O Steering bridge HE 1
2 7830-300068-00 Cushion HREE 2
3 3127-100002-00 Fix plate B EiFEER 2
4 303001000009 Nut M16 125 4
5 304000000055 Lock washer 16 S HE 4
6 304000000044 Washer 716 BE 8
7 301000000115 Bolt M16*55 AR IR 4
8 7815-203400-S0 Safety bolt M12*1.5*26 |1RIEE 16
9 303018000001 Nut M12x1.5 zﬂ%f%@%#@%ﬁi%ﬁ 16
10 304003000007 Spring washer ke 16
11 3525-521000-00 Rim,Outside B 2
12 3525-520001-06 Pneumatic tire 18*7-8- |FESB4 2
14 (GA63) (Zhongce)
pneumatic tire
12 3525-520001-07 Solid tire 18*7-8 SLOBR 2
(SR60)/4.33 (Zhongce)
solid tire
12 3525-520001-07 Solid tire 18*7-8 SR 2
(SR60)/4.33 (Zhongce)
solid tire
12 3525-52001X-20 Steering Tires Emiehh 2 For 3525-520000-20
12 3625-42001X-10 Tire solid SMNE 2 For 3625-420000-10
13 3525-520000-20 Steering Wheel SN 2 Include8,9,10,11,12
13 3625-420000-10 solid tire SN 2 Includes,9,10,11,12




figd 120000600




0402 Steering Axle ¥

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR HE |EBFIIS #F
1 3530-510001-10 Hub Cap BRE 2
2 3126-51013X-C0 pin 6.3x55 FOHE 2
3 3126-51001X-C0O nuts M30x2x18 NEFEIRE 2
4 3530-510024-10 Flatwasher 730 THE 2
5 3530-510025-10 Bearing 30207 [ B R T e 2
6 3530-510002-10 Nut M14X1.5-8 KBRIRS 16
7 3530-510004-10 Wheel Hub e 2
8 3530-510003-10 Bolt RRIRe 16
9 3530-510026-10 Bearing?32209 =] 5 7R F 3 2
10 3530-510027-10 Seal FB75X100X10 IEFR M E i E 2
11 3530-510006-10 Collar 4 E] 4
12 3115-52020X-10 Nut M12 125 2
13 3115-52019X-10 Lockwasher ®12 pike] 2
14 3126-51014X-C0 screw M12x35 1257 2
15 3126-51002X-C0 Steering knuckle (right) |# @7 (H) 1
16 3530-510030-10 Bearing GE16ES XTI 2
17 3131-52007X-00 Seal ring holder HEBEE 2
18 3126-51003X-C0 Main pin seat cover FHES 2
19 3126-51015X-C0 bolt M4x10 122 4
20 3126-51004X-C0 Axle body R 1
21 3126-51005X-C0 Steering knuckle (left) |#m@ET (&) 1
22 3126-51006X-C0O g%lt M16*1.5*55 (34) - [/NAkigE A5 4
23 7845-41021X-S0 Lockwasher HERE 4
24 3126-51007X-CO Steering cylinder ) HiEL 1
25 3126-51008X-C0O kingpin *5 1
26 3131-52012X-00 bolt M8x16 AR 4
27 3530-510038-10 Lockwasher??8 SRR 4
28 3131-52014X-00 Connecting rod pin EMHE 4
29 3126-51009X-C0 Link & 2
30 3115-52023X-10 Qil cup M6 BEREEHF 4
31 3126-51010X-C0O Kingpin right THEA 1
32 3131-52017X-00 Rotary shaft lip seal ring | ek /S & £ B 4

47*62*8




33 3131-52018X-00 ring 36.5x1.8 L 4
34 3131-52019X-00 Seal ring seat 2 HEHEEE2 2
35 3530-510029-10 Bearing?33206 =] 5 7R F 3 4
36 3126-51011X-C0O Bearing plate A ENR 2
37 3126-51012X-C0O Bolt M8*20-8.8 7S EIKIRET 8




figd140000600




0403 Steering Cylinder ¥[E;HiiL

i) 5l ke #ix

il

XBH el w10

SHES

Jio
IR

Ring 45*53*5.8/8

O-ring d45*3.55

Thrust ring 55*45*3A

Sealing ring 45*55*6

O-ring d70*3.1

Thrust ring 70*65*1.5

Sealing ring 70*59*4.2

O-ring d45*3.1

oo [~No[a s w ST R
el IS SIS ST e

\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
3

45t

126-ZXG-0A Eteering cylinder repair |¥mAHELEEE Inclgde all8::)1bove(l\ 2. 3. 4
it 5. 6. 1.




fig5110001600




0501 Electrical ComponentsH 237t

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR HE |EBFIIS #F
1 3128-641000-00 0 EHas R ERIEH 1
2 301002000015 Bolt M8 X 25 oYes 4
3 304000000052 Lock washer 8 A RE 6
4 304000000157 washer KEBALK 6
5 3126-640001-20 Heat dissipation BUASEMR 2
aluminum plate
6 302000000241 Screw M6*30 AL IRE] 8
7 304000000107 Standard spring washer |#r 8 E R E] 19
8 304000000036 Flatwasher g6 ] 15
9 3218-600100-80-60 Controller 1TEZESIZE 1 -2321301644 for China
9 3218-600100-80-80 controller el 23 1
10 3218-600100-80-70 Controller RiEHI23 1 -2321301644 for China
10 3218-600100-80-90 controller it 1
11 3126-640002-10 Copper bars between  |f82% 2
controllers
12 3126-640002-20 Copper strip Ean2R 5 23RS 1
13 3218-634000-10 contactor EAR23 1
14 302001000151 Screw M4x12 AN A EAELIRET 4
15 3132-430001-0A Electric fan BN 4
16 302000000329 Screw M4*30 TFREE LR 16
17 304000000048 Lockwasher g4 PR SR 20
18 304000000038 Flat Washer g4 FHRE 20
19 3530-642000-00 DC-DC Converter FEIRIEIR 1
20 302001000110 Screw M6X16 1257 4
21 3132-642000-00 Fuse Harness R ESKE 1
22 4105-620007-00 Fuse 10A RG22 5
23 3218-600600-10 Flasher A3 1
24 301000000090 Bolt M6 X 16 1252 1
25 302000000486 Screw M8*60 AN AR IRET 4
26 3127-670001-13-00 80V-65A-Lion Charger- |80V-65A-32EECAN-RE |1 80V/60A ; three-
CAN-Internal (WHTL) (BEX77) phase ; 380V/50HZ/0T16-10
*2 ; Industrial five core plug
26 3127-670001-13-01 80V-65A-Lion Charger- |80V-65A-F2EBCAN-RE |1 80V/60A ; three-

CAN-Internal (WHTL)

=%=5 )

phase ; 415V/50-60HZ/0T16-10
*2 ; Industrial five core plug




26

3127-670001-13-02

80V-65A-Lion Charger-
CAN-Internal (WHTL)

80V-65A-$2EECAN-NE
=%=5 )

80V/60A ; three-
phase ; 415V/50-60HZ/0T16-10
*2 , For AUS

26 3127-670001-14-14 80V-35A-Lion Charger- |80V-35A-f2ESCAN-NE 80V/35A ; single-
CAN-Internal (WHTL) (R&X71) ?g*azse.; 220V/50-60HZ/OT10-
26 3127-670001-14-15 80V-35A-Lion Charger-  |80V-35A-$2EECAN-HIE 80V/35A ; single-
CAN-Internal (WHTL) (%5 )] plaggzse_; 220V/50-60HZ/0T10-
27 301000000090 Bolt M6 X 16 22




ToHom  ToRearLightR

BB TFRI EF

To DCDC Converter To Alarm Buzzer

DCDCH#:% i
To Baz ﬁ [ ToSeatSwitch  To Forerakel Sidesway ~To Traction Motor ot aat led
BERBEEY HBUWE  Toops BATEMAL
T N \\\, 0, EOPS % To Control Meter
0 Fuse B 3% ) &
BRRYE - g2 mil To Brake Light Switch * / e To Tuming Swm:h%{xﬁﬁ
To Power+ &7 , BRI = \x
To Traction Control &% EH O To Contactor ’0/\\ & &Er‘]ﬁ% X ‘ To Direction Switch
To Pump Control BiTER BEMUE ./ \&\ X
— > Y =y )
’ T 5 . \ | =) To Hom
o Traction Motor
”. Power - (@ Accelerator 0 BRI
E%ﬂ % Eﬁ%ﬂﬂcﬁiﬁ To Grip Brake
‘ To Cigarette lighter BEHH
3ﬁ > BAME & W
/ ; Qr ., can i /To Half Speed Switch
s f ',,, BT
To Light ‘\’ / Tu Frunt  Light L
/ \,‘ S \ /
7/ /N "N S
7y L A @ ToFan S
To Flasher E:} = B / To Front Light L
B Jia BERHAT
7 N
To ASpeed switch \\
0 iy BEERX N
. . J h }
To Rear Light L /%4 To Front Light R * " To Fetch-up Sitch
BERT b, EEHERD ooy
- To Front Light R
Internal charger interface
KERBBE BN

fig5310004400




0502 Wiring Harness Assembly£& 3R & i

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR HE |EBFIIS #F
1 3128-621001-00 Mainline bundle EXS TS 1
2 3525-684000-00 Light Relay RITHREE 2R 1
3 3218-690001-C0O Fuse 10A R 22 1




Lithium Battery

L N .. S——

—1
O—
E CE

-B

5oy —o

———{g—o|v —o
0 -

)
[ = U W
POl am vigrin o [3]
o wigrioaol = g |
R S .o |
! |

-~ b e et

;]

fig5320000100




0503 CableEB4S B A%

Fs |BHES E &= 1] SHAM HE |EnFIS &E
1 LB09-00000Z-01 Lithium battery 85t 80V100Ah 1 80V100AH, See0504
80V100Ah
1 LB09-00000Z-01-01 Lithium battery R 1 80V100AH, with Remote
80V100Ah Diagnostic Client,See0504
1 LB09-00000Z-04 Lion Battery 80V150AH [$2EE8th 80V150AH 1 80V150AH, See0504
1 LB09-00000Z-04-01 Lion Battery 80V150AH |28t 80V150AH 1 80V150AH, with Remote
Diagnostic Client,See0504
1 LB09-00000Z-05 Lion Battery 80V230Ah [$2EEth 80V230Ah 1 80V230AH, See0504
1 LB09-00000Z-05-01 Lion Battery 80V230Ah |$#EE87t1 80V230Ah 1 80V230AH, with Remote
Diagnostic Client,See0504
2 3128-622001-00 Traction motor U cable |ZE5|EBHUBL 1
3 3128-622002-00 Traction motor V cable |ZE5|EBHIVEEL: 1
4 3128-622003-00 Traction motor W cable |25 [EBAIWEE4R 1
5 3128-622004-00 Pump motor U cable FREBHUBL 1
6 3128-622005-00 Pump motorV cable REBHIVELS 1
7 3128-622006-00 Pump motor W cable  |ZEEBHIWHEL 1
8 3128-622007-00 Power cable assembly |EBJREE4RA {4 1




To Contactor
BEME ¢

sz 10 Meter Remote
' /7 Button
ERRTEEE

g To Charge Signal
BRAHGS

To Button To Meter
BRATE o #EIE

fig5330004001




0504 Battery AssemblyE83f= AR

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR HE |EBFIIS BiE
1 LB00-200011-00 Coulombmeter P 1

2 LB11-400020-0A Button Harness RHLLR 1

3 LB00-200157-00 Fuse 500A RB 22 1

4 202800000001 Screw M6X12 HEIRET 2

5 3112-600400-00 Fuse Holder Assembly |fRF022EEZH {4 1

6 YL06-500000-00-02 terminal B 1

7 YL06-500000-00-01 terminal b5 1

8 LB06-400012-1D Connecting line AELEINEEL 1

9 LB30-400008-1H Master Wire Harness FEERMIELRR 1

10 LB23-400020-00 Button Harness AR RIRHIEK LR 1

11 302003000004 Screw M6x16 AL IRE] 2

12 LB00-200238-00 Eﬁm?[te Diagnostic IR P i 1 Option

ien

13 LB00-200043-00-03 BMS RiFHR 1

14 302010000001 Screw M4*16 FEREAELIRET 4

15 LB00-200042-00 Sensor HOERE KSR 1

16 LB00-300045-00 Nylon Column EXE 2

17 LB23-400014-0A Sensor harn W ESEI/R{E AR R 1

18 LB00-200005-00 Contactor EAR23 1




B e e @

|
/ / /

’ b > > x |
\ \/ . Eﬁﬁmkﬁitﬁﬁm%?m j‘%
2o Pk e T Jg == 3

- 05— =
\ \ 1 \\<1.W—L\)L‘L\/IW—XWL"\" ¢ )
IR

-

s > i N
0 - % _ N AR
’ ~ ™

A N Mg
[ ,’W'IL i “,:%,

v My /

[ P N sl Hrs

VT \ Pyl e

[Nt o S-S —

fig6110001600




0601 Hydraulic System | REER |

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR HE |EBFIIS #F
1 3128-728000-00 Hydraulic hose RENRE 2
2 3128-726000-00 Hydraulic hose REHRE 2
3 3128-729000-00 Hydraulic hard pipe REEE 1
4 301000000033 Bolt M10*25 AL IER IR 2
5 304000000024 Standard spring washer |#R 58 E] 2
6 304000000119 Flat?washer??10 F 2
7 304000000035 Plain washer 10 THE 2




14

fig6120001600




0602 Hydraulic System Il ZREEE Il

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR HE |EBFIIS #F
1 3126-660000-00 Pump Motor REEBH 1 -2321301644
1 3132-660000-30 Pump Motor ZEEBH 1 2321301645- BGD-23-001635
2 3126-66001X-00 encoder ‘mEo2s 1 cancelled
2 3132-66000X-30 Pump Motor Encoder  |ZREEH 4RSS 1 cancelled
3 304000000053 Lock washer 10 S HE 8
4 304000000119 Flat?washer??10 F 8
5 3218-600006-00 Rubber cushion [EEEREE 4
6 3815-750000-00 Gear Pump PSE 1
7 301002000028 Blot M10*30 1252 4
8 304000000035 Plain washer 10 THE 4
9 2713-243200-00 JointM24 X 1.5-$32 [EBGEESN 1
10 3128-700002-00 Hydraulic hose BRENRE 1
11 202800000082 Clamp WML EH#E 2
12 3128-700001-00 Hydraulic hose BRERE 1
13 202800000025 Clamp WMLz E#E 1
14 3128-721000-00 Hydraulic hose REHRE 1
15 3132-780009-01 Right angle connector |BEf#&k 1
M22-M22
16 3132-780005-01 Straight joint [EBGEESN 1
17 301000000034 Bolt M10*40 1252 4
18 3128-722000-00 Hydraulic hose BRERE 1
19 3132-780001-01 Straight joint M16*1.5- |BEi&#kX M16*1.5- 2
M16*1.5X24° O-ring seal [M16*1.5X24°O BB £}
1CH-16 1CH-16
20 3132-780007-01 Right Angle joint BEAEL 2
21 3132-780006-01 Right Angle joint [ENEEESS 1
22 3128-723000-00 Hydraulic hose BRENRE 1
23 3128-725000-00 Hydraulic hose RENE 1
24 3132-780011-01 Right Angle joint [ENEEESS 1
25 3128-724000-00 Hydraulic hose BRENRE 1
26 3132-780003-01 Straight joint BEiEk 2
27 3715-720000-00 Hose,Ruturn H#msEElhE 1




fig6130002100




0603 Qil Tank;H#&

Fs |SHES ESEE) EHEH #HE |EBFIS #ix
1 7331-710007-00 Hydraulic oil filler cap  |/REMINME S 1
assembly T3 filler cap
with dipstick
2 7331-710051-00 Gasket PORIGR R 1
3 301002000014 Bolt M8*20 1212 8
4 306000000137 Sealing washer HEEIRE 8
5 3132-720000-0B Tank cover weldment  |HFEEIEH 1
6 3218-110010-00 Magnet HEER 1
7 3218-110008-00 Filter TEHES 1
8 3218-110001-00 Plug Drain M18X 1.5 BURIREE 1
9 306001000003 Seal washer 18 AEFITHE 1




i =

il i

s

(NSTETh AR 0% 1)

e




0901 Label#xls

Fs |SHES E&=T0 SHRBFR HE |EBFIIS #F
1 206900000045 Forklift mast safety R EIRZ RN 2
label 50X 156
2 508000002086 Etl_ecktric fork full-page  |EB X EEhRATNG 1
sticker
3 508000003614 Tire Fastening Label RS K EARNG 1
4 206900000046 Pneumatic tire sticker |FRSRATRML 1
5 508000003613 Hydraulic Rod Label R SRR EA IR G 1
6 508000004610 Stickers HrlG 1
7 508000001962 nameplate $EhE 1 With EP, English
7 508000001963 nameplate $ahE 1 Without EP, English
8 508000005092 Stickers HrlG 1
9 508000001895 Load plate TR 1
10 206900000029 handbrake sticker FRARNL 1
11 508000000069 Hard Hat Label L2 EtnG 1
12 508000000103 Manual Label A F AR tn G 1
13 508000000039 Anti Pinch label FF/\iRlb 1
14 508000005108 Stickers FrlG 1




